FIRST INFORMATION REPORT
(United Section 17 18) N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: SENAPATI

P.S. SENAPATI

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. **16**

Date and time of FIR: 11/03/2025

02:30 pm

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1	ND & PS Act	18(b)/60(3)

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Tuesday

Date from: 11/03/2025

Date to: 11/03/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 11:30 am

Time to: 1:30 pm

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 11/03/2025

Time: 02:30 pm

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 20/SPT-PS/2025, Date &Time: 11/03/2025 2:30 pm.

4. Type of information: Written.

5. Place of occurrence: Along NH-2 below Mt. Everest College, Senapati District.

(a) Direction and distance from PS: South @ 3 Kms from PS. Beat No.: 09.

(b) Address: Mt. Everest College, Taphou Phyamai, P.O & P.S - Senapati, Senapati District, Manipur.

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S: ---

6. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: H. Talu Marcus

(b) Father's name: Hingha

(c) Date/ Year of Birth:1986

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.:

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

a comment of the second	THE RESERVE OF THE PROPERTY OF	
St. No.	ID Type	ID No.
131, 110,	AND RESIDENCE AND PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF	
-	•	-

(h) Occupation: Sub-Inspector, Manipur Police

(i)

)	Address:	A) Drok	Address
	Sl. No.	Address Type Dia	
			Maram Khunou Village, P.O & P.S- Senapati, Senapati
	1	Present address	District, Manipur, 795122.
			Maram Khunou Village, P.O & P.S- Senapati, Senapati
	2	Permanent address	Maram Khunou Village, F.O & 1.52 Schapati, Schap
		remailent address	District, Manipur, 795122.

(j) Phone number: 8974193613.

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
No. 1	Sandeep Deshwal	-	Om Prakash	House No. 165-A, Model Town, Panipat District, Haryana-132103

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: N/A
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1.0.	_	-	-	-

10. Total value of property: - --

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

	CI N	UIDB No.
	Sl. No.	UIDB No.
1		-

12. First Information contents:

To

The Officer -In-Charge Senapati Police Station Senapati District, Manipur.

Subject: Report.

Sir,

I have the honour to state that today i.e 11/03/2025 @ 11:30 am, while conducting a random frisking and checking along the NH-2 below Mt. Everest College, Senapati District, Manipur by a joint team of Senapati Police Special Operation Team, Senapati Women Police and D-78 CRPF, one vehicle Kiger (Renault) Ice Cool white in colour bearing Reg. No. MP 07 ZC 6131 was seen coming from Imphal side towards Senapati. The said vehicle was stopped for frisking

and checking. On enquiry, the driver of the vehicle is identified as Sandeep Deswill Om Prakash, house number 165 a, Model Town, Panipat, Haryana-132103. On checking vehicle, suspected opium was found concealed on the dash board of the vehicle. As such was intimated and a request was made to depute one magistrate. Accordingly, SDC/SPT Shri Panii Ngaonii (34) yrs (Executive Magistrate) was deputed for doing the necessary procedures. On arrival of the Executive Magistrate and in his presence and in the presence of the driver namely Sandeep Deswal (35) yrs s/o Om Prakash, house number 165 a, Model Town, Panipat, Haryana-132103, the vehicle was thoroughly checked. On checking 18(eighteen) packages suspected to be opium were found concealed in the dash board of the vehicle.

The 18(eighteen) packages suspected to be opium were weighed by using weighing machine in the presence of the Executive Magistrate and witnesses and weighted 17.344 kg (with plastic cover). The approximate value is Rs. 12,14,080/ (twelve lakh fourteen thousand and eighty). The 18(eighteen) packages of suspected oplum were selzed in the presence of the Executive Magistrate and witnesses by preparing a formal seizure. The detained person was formally arrested by observing formalities at 1:30 pm.

Particulars of the seized items:

- 1. 18(eighteen) packages of suspected opium, weighing 17.344 kgs with plastic cover.
- 2. One vehicle (Kiger) Ice cool white in colour bearing reg. no MP 07 ZC 6131 along with key.
- 3. One mobile phone APPLE with one Airtel sim card no. 8171018436.
- 4. One RC book in the name of Ajay Jat.
- 5. One Indian driving license in the name of Sandeep Deshwal.

Therefore, the arrested individual and the seized items were handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action please.

Dated: 11/03/2025

Yours faithfully

Sd/-(SI. H Talu Marcus) Special Operation Team Senapati Police

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Th. Dahrii

No.: mn068032

Rank: Sub-Inspector, SPT-PS to take up the Investigation.

(3) Refused investigation due to: -

(4) Transferred to P. S: -jurisdiction.

District: On point of

F.I.R. read over to the complainant /informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

H Talu Morrers
SI. Special Operation Team Spot



15. Date and time of dispatch to the Court: On 12/03/2025 at 10:00 am



Signature of Officer in charge, Police

Station

Name: Nehgoulien Kipgen Rank: Inspector, OC/SPT-PS.

No: mn0064695
Officer-in-Charge
Senapati Police Station
Senapati Dist. Manipur



The Officer –In-Charge Senapati Police Station Senapati District, Manipur.

Subject: Report.

This report is freeted as an Internal DISTR. OE of the con PIR NO. 16(63) 2625

SPT-PS N/S 18(6)/60(3) NDPS Ad 1989.

Officer-in-Charga Senapati Police Station Senapati Dist. Manipur POLICE STATO

Sir,

I have the honour to state that today i.e 11/03/2025 @ 11:30 am, while conducting a random frisking and checking along the NH-2 below Mt. Everest College, Senapati District, Manipur by a joint team of Senapati Police Special Operation Team, Senapati Women Police and D-78 CRPF, one vehicle Kiger (Renault) Ice Cool white in colour bearing Reg. no MP 07 ZC 6131 was seen coming from Imphal side towards Senapati. The said vehicle was stopped for frisking and checking. On enquiry, the driver of the vehicle is identified as Sandeep Deswal (35) yrs s/o Om Prakash, house number 165 a, Model Town, Panipat, Haryana-132103. On checking the vehicle, suspected opium was found concealed on the dash board of the vehicle. As such DC/SPT was intimated and a request was made to depute one magistrate. Accordingly, SDC/SPT Shri. Panii Ngaonii (34) yrs (Executive Magistrate) was deputed for doing the necessary procedures.

On arrival of the Executive Magistrate and in his presence and in the presence of the driver namely Sandeep Deswal (35) yrs s/o Om Prakash, house number 165 a, Model Town, Panipat, Haryana-132103, the vehicle was thoroughly checked. On checking 18(eighteen) packages suspected to be opium were found concealed in the dash board of the vehicle.

The 18(eighteen) packages suspected to be opium were weighed by using weighing machine in the presence of the Executive Magistrate and witnesses and weighted 17.344 kg (with plastic cover). The approximate value is Rs. 12,14,080/ (twelve lakh fourteen thousand and eighty). The 18(eighteen) packages of suspected opium were seized in the presence of the Executive Magistrate and witnesses by preparing a formal seizure. The detained person was formally arrested by observing formalities at 1:30 pm. Particulars of the seized items:

- 1. 18(eighteen) packages of suspected opium, weighing 17.344 kg with plastic cover.
- 2. One vehicle (Kiger) Ice cool white in colour bearing reg. no MP 07 ZC 6131 along with key.
- 3. One mobile phone APPLE with one Airtel sim card no. 8171018436.
- 4. One RC book in the name of Ajay Jat.
- 5. One Indian driving license in the name of Sandeep Deswal.

Therefore, the arrested individual and the seized items were handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action please.

Dated: 11/03/2025

Yours faithfully

(SI. H Talu Marcus) Special Operation Team Senapati Police